Agreement. The aggregate net proceeds (after deduction of the fees, commissions and
expenses) from the Placing will amount to approximately HK$29.2 million, which will
be applied in the manner as disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 30
March 2022.

The Placing Shares represent 20% of the existing number of Shares in issue (being
800,000,000 Shares as at the date of this announcement), and approximately 16.67% of
the number of total issued Shares as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Placing
Shares.

2

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all
reasonable enquiries, the Placing Agent and its ultimate beneficial owners are third
parties independent of and not connected with the Company or its connected persons.
None of the Placees has become a substantial shareholder of the Company upon
Completion.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Completion
is set out below.

Immediately before
the Completion

Immediately after
the Completion

Name of Shareholders
Number of

 Shares

Approximate
percentage of
shareholding

Number
of Shares

Approximate
 percentage of
shareholding

(Note 1)

Great Season Ventures Limited (Note 1) 123,660,000 15.46% 123,660,000 12.88%
Standard Chartered PLC 88,080,000 11.01% 88,080,000 9.17%
Low Tuck Kwong 88,000,000 11.00% 88,000,000 9.17%
Wong Kai Lai 62,950,000 7.87% 62,950,000 6.56%
Other Shareholders

(other than the Placees) 437,310,000 54.66% 437,310,000 45.55%
The Placees – – 160,000,000 16.67%

TOTAL ISSUED SHARES 800,000,000 100% 960,000,000 100%

Notes:

1. Great Season Ventures Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Jiang Jianhui. By virtue of
the SFO, Mr. Jiang Jianhui is deemed to be interested in all the shares in which Great Season
Ventures Limited is interested or deemed to be interested under the SFO. Mr. Jiang Jianhui is also
the sole director of Great Season Ventures Limited.

2. The percentages set out herein represent the rounding of figures to two decimal places.

By order of the Board
WINDMILL Group Limited

Liu Shihao
Chairman

Hong Kong, 22 April 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors are Mr. Liu Shihao, Mr. Li